execution of this Agreement, we have the right to terminate this Agreement. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if you fail to open your Restaurant within the timeframe required 

herein, subject to force majeure, you agree to pay to us a delayed opening fee in the amount of Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per month for up to six (6) additional months to have the 

Restaurant opened.  You understand and acknowledge that such fee shall be in addition to our other rights 

and remedies hereunder or at law.  If your Restaurant is not open and operating within this additional six

[...]

terminate) if you fail to execute and return to us our then-standard Franchise Agreement and other 

ancillary documents required by us for a successor franchise within thirty (30) days after we have 

delivered them to you. 

ARTICLE 4 

FEES 

4.1 Initial Fees 

You shall pay to us an initial franchise fee of Twenty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($23,500) which shall be paid upon the execution of this Agreement.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, if 

you are a qualified United States veteran, the initial franchise fee shall be reduced to Twenty-One 

Thousand Dollars ($21,000).  The amount of the initial franchise fee when so paid shall be deemed fully 

earned in consideration of the administrative and other expenses incurred by us in granting the franchise 

hereunder and for our lost or deferred opportunity to grant such franchise to any other party.